
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 

WELL-BEING) will be held in the CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on 
THURSDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2011 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
13th January 2011. 
 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT  ACT  2000 - FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 9 - 
12) 

 
 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 13th 
January 2011 is attached. Members are invited to note the Plan and 
to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388006 

4. BUDGET 2011/12 AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2012 TO 2016  
(Pages 13 - 64) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. 2011/12 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 65 - 82) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services seeking 
approval of the Treasury Management Strategy for 2011/12 and the 
Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators for 2011/12. 
 
 

S Couper 
388103 

6. CUSTOMER SERVICES   
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Customer Services (TO 
FOLLOW). 
 

J Barber 
8105 



 
7. ASSET  MANAGEMENT  PLAN  (Pages 83 - 90) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Law, Property and Governance 
providing an update on the National Performance Indicators in 
respect of the Council’s property portfolio for 2009/10 and other 
related issues. 
 
 

K Phillips 
388260 

8. WORK PLAN STUDIES REPORT  (Pages 91 - 98) 
 

 

 To consider with the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services on the P
[...]
t during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in the CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGODN PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 13 January 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J T Bell, E R Butler, Mrs J A Dew, 

S Greenall, N J Guyatt, M F Shellens and 
D M Tysoe. 
 
Mr R Hall and Mrs H Roberts. 

   
 APOLOGY An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
G S E Thorpe. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, P G Mitchell, 

Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers, and J S Watt. 
 
 
69. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 9th December 2011 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

70. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No interests were declared. 
 

71. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st 
January to 30th April 2011. Members were advised that the Budget 
and MTP, together with the Treasury Management Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators would be submitted to the Panel as a matter of 
course in February 2011. The Panel had already requested sight of 
the Asset Management Plan – Annual Report prior to its consideration 
by the Cabinet. 
 
 

72. CUSTOMER SERVICES   
 

 (Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Finance and 
Customer Services was in attendance for this item). 

(Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, P G Mitchell, J S Watt were also in 
attendance as Ward Councillors for Yaxley and Farcet and Stilton). 

The Chairman invited Mrs A Rees to present a petition containing 
1,865 signatures objecting to proposals to close the Library and 

Agenda Item 1

1



Community Information Shop in Yaxley. The Petition had been 
prepared on behalf of Yaxley Parish Council and residents of Yaxley, 
Stilton, Farcet, Folksworth and surrounding villages and had been 
referred to the Panel from the Council meeting on 15th December 
2010. A paper prepared by Mrs Rees in support of the Petition was 
circulated at the meeting (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book). 

As part of her presentation, Mrs Rees outlined the need for a 
community centre in the area, particularly in view of the area’s 
distance from the District Council's main facilities. She drew attention 
to a recent incident when assistance provided at the facility had 
prevented a case of homelessness from arising and emphasised the 
use of the centre by the Constabulary, Age Concern and elderly 
residents within the area. Whilst she acknowledged that the District 
Council was facing significant budgetary pressures, she also 
indicated that the community would support the retention of the facility 
including the possibility of joint service provision through the library. 

The Chairman then invited Mrs J Barber, Head of Customer Services 
and Ms M Greet, the Council's Customer Services Manager to outline 
the proposed changes in customer services. By way of introduction, 
the Head of Customer Services reminded the Panel that all Heads of 
Service had been asked to identify potential bud
[...]
erred until the future of the 
Cambridgeshire library service was known. Moreover, a question was 
raised whether any consideration had been given to securing 
alternative premises from the private sector if the library option did not 
materialise. In response, Members were advised that discussions had 
taken place with the Yaxley Doctor’s surgery. 

During discussion on alternative methods of service provision, a 
suggestion was made that a member of staff might be released from 
the Huntingdon Customer Services Centre to visit customer service 
locations each week to deal with District Council matters. Comments 
were also made in relation to the potential for an increase in demand 
for advice services in the current economic climate and on the 
general preference for some degree of human contact. In response, 
Members were advised that surgeries would continue to operate at 
each of the centres until the leases’ expired. Partner services / 
voluntary organisations would also be able to continue to use the 
premises. Having regard to the fact that the majority of enquiries in 
Yaxley related to benefits claims, Members acknowledged the 
intention to continue to provide benefits surgeries. However, concerns 
were expressed about the availability of this service in the longer term 
once the premises lease had expired.   

In response to a suggestion that the Council should look for 

3



opportunities for shared services, the Head of Customer Services 
explained that officers had spent a considerable amount of time doing 
this and either potential partners were unwilling to proceed or the joint 
service would be more costly. In addition, the Government were 
currently working with the Post Office to establish a mechanism for 
the verification of benefits forms by 2013 and until the national 
scheme had been introduced this could not be pursued. 

Having noted the intention of the Head of Customer Services to give 
further consideration to the issues the Panel had raised and in 
recognition of the need to establish a long term solution to the 
provision of customer services, it was 

RESOLVED 

 
that the Executive Councillor for Finance and Customer 
Services be requested to take into account the Panel’s 
comments on the long term delivery of customer services 
during the decision making process on the future of the 
service, including alternative methods of delivery, the 
possibility of using a roving officer funded from the existing 
Customer Service Centre budget and delivery through 
libraries, the post office and other mechanisms. 

 

 
 

73. ONE LEISURE FINANCE   
 

 (Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds, Executive Councillor for Leisure and 
Law, Property and Governance was in attendance for consideration of 
this item). 

The Panel welcomed Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds, Executive 
Councillor for Leisure, Mr T Parker, Director of Commerce and 
Technology and Mr B Moynan, Huntingdon Centre Manager who 
were in attendance to discuss the financial performance of the 
Council's Leisure Centres. To support their presentation, detailed 
financial information including an analysis of activities on a centre by 
centre basis and details of central support charges were circulated (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 

By way of introduction, Mr B Moynan informed Members of One 
Leisures’ financial situation including details of recent investment, the 
net outturn in recent years and the projected outturn for 2014/15. He 
then provided the net outturn on a centre by centre basis, together 
with income generated from admissions. Members were advised that 
substantial progress  in increasing admissions and reducing the cost 
per head had been made at Huntingdon and more lately St Neots, 
however the absence of any major investment at Sawtry and Ramsey 
meant that these centres were not likely to make similar 
improvements.  Attention was then drawn to the central support 
charges which totalled £1,268, 674 in 2010. Members co
[...]
ising fuel costs, the Panel 
queried how robust the energy and spending forecasts were within 
the report. In response and following a question on previous 
difficulties relating to irrecoverable VAT, the Director of Commerce 
and Technology explained that the Council had to comply with 
relevant legislation though facilities having Trust Status were treated 
differently, which might generate a small saving. Members requested 
that a draft business plan was drafted to assist them in a debate on 
the overall strategy for the service. A suggestion was also made that 
it would be useful for the budget to be presented in a similar way in 
2012/13. In addition, the Executive Councillor for Leisure and Law, 
Property and Governance reported on the findings of research, which 
had established that when individual’s disposable income was 
reduced, spending on leisure activities tended to be one of the last 
things they would forego. 

Following further discussion on the level of management recharges 
allocated to the service, the Huntingdon Centre Manager re-iterated 
that without them the cost of the service was £0.8m. He explained 
that even if the Centres were to be put into Trust status, a level of 
management cost would still remain. 

Having regard to the extent of the information provided and Members 
interest in giving further detailed consideration to the figures 
presented, it wasRESOLVED 

5



 
that Councillors J D Ablewhite, S Greenall, N J Guyatt and Mr 
R Hall be appointed to a working group together with 
representatives of the Social Well-Being Panel to review One 
Leisure’s financial performance and make recommendations 
on the services’ future strategic direction. 

 
 
(Councillor Mrs J A Dew left the meeting at 9.00pm 
 

74. ECONOMIC IMPACT OF A14 UPGRADE   
 

 Pursuant to Minute No. 10/48, the Panel considered a report by the 
Head of Democratic and Central Services (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) providing information on the economic 
impact of the Government's decision not to proceed with plans to 
upgrade the A14. The report outlined a number of references to 
various sources of information on the subject produced by the 
Highways Agency and the East of England Development Agency. 
Attention was also drawn to a recent article in the Huntingdon News 
and Crier on the District Council's position and their intention to lobby 
for a cheaper version of the scheme. 

Having noted the contents of the report, it was suggested that local 
Members of Parliament should be invited to discuss ways of lobbying 
the Government in support of the Council’s position in place of 
schemes which remained within the Government’s programme for 
improvements. Members also discussed the potential benefits of 
traffic management schemes. 

Following a question about the viaduct at Huntingdon Rail Station, 
Members requested further information on its expected lifespan. 
Whereupon it was 

RESOLVED 
that the Local Members of Parliament for Huntingdon and 
North West, South and South East Cambridgeshire be invited 
to discuss an approach to lobbying the Government with a 
view to achieving the Council’s aim of upgrading the A14 in a 
more cost effective way than previously planned. 

 
 

75. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing progress of matters that had previously been 
discussed by the Panel. 
 
 

76. WORK PLAN STUDIES REPORT   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 

6



Book) containing details of studies being undertaken by the Council's 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 
 

77. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Council's 
Decision Digest. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

7



8

This page is intentional
[...]
posed Strategy (attached as Annex A) complies with the 

Code and the Guidance. 
 

1.6 The Code requires the Council to nominate where the responsibility 
for scrutinising Treasury Management will be undertaken. It is 
proposed that this remains with the Economic Well-being Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel, as at present. 

 
1.7 The member Treasury Management Advisory Group discussed the 

Code and Guidance and their comments have been incorporated in 
this Strategy. Overview and Scrutiny will consider the report on the 10 
February and their comments will be available to the Cabinet. Council 
is then required to formally approve the Strategy and associated 
indicators. 

Agenda Item 5

65



 
 
 

 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Cabinet is requested to recommend to Council that it approves  

a) The Treasury Management Strategy for 2011/12 
b) The Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators for 

2011/12 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
Background files in Accountancy Section: Treasury Management Reports 
Reports on the 2011/12 Budget and Medium Term Plan to Cabinet and 
Council 
CIPFA’s Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of Practice 2009 
ODPM Guidance on Local Government Investments March 2004 
CLG Guidance on Local Government Investments November 2009 
 
Contact Officer: 
Steve Couper           Head of Financial Services        (01480) 388103 

66



 
 
 

 

ANNEX A 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2010/11 
 
Treasury Management is: 

• Ensuring the Council has sufficient cash to meet its day-to-
day obligations 

• Borrowing when necessary to fund capital expenditure, 
including borrowing in anticipation when rates are considered 
to be low 

• Investing any surplus funds in a manner that balances low 
risk of default by the borrower with a fair rate of interest. 

 
 
This Strategy explains how Treasury Management will be carried out in 
Huntingdonshire. It meets the requirements of the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA’
[...]
MI 2) mainly 
because of the types of buildings. 

 
• The suitability of operational property in the top categories (95%) 

compares favourably with the IPF average of 70% (PMI 3). 
 

• The number of accessibility surveys has risen to 40% of all operational 
properties but is still below the national average (PMI 4). 
 

• The gross property costs at 3.1% are below the IPF average of 5.2% 
(PMI 6A) 

 
• Capital schemes are generally managed well in terms of time and 

costs compared to national averages (PMI 7). 
 
 
 
4. ASSET MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENTS 
 
4.1 Achievements during 2009/10 have included: 
 

• Completion of the remaining buildings at Pathfinder House 
• Extension to the Paxton Pits visitors centre 
• Transfer of the new Ramsey Community Centre by the 

developer 
• Disposal of land required for the new library at Ramsey 
• Various leisure centre improvements throughout the district 
• Commencement on site for the starter units scheme in St Ives  
 

 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 There has been a continued improvement over the previous year 

which demonstrates the Council’s commitment to ensure that assets 
are provided and maintained in a fit and proper manner for the 
effective delivery of services.  

 
5.2 The overall level of expenditure on repairs has generally been 

maintained and there is a further improvement in the percentage of 
planned maintenance rather than reactive repairs.  

 
 
6. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 It is recommended that the report be received and the information in 

Appendix A be approved.   
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Estates Asset Management files.  Report to Cabinet 21st January 2010 
 
Contact Officer: K Phillips, Estates and Property Manager � (01480) 388260 

84



APPENDIX A 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PROPERTY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2010 
 

 
 
PMI 1 CONDITION AND REQUIRED MAINTENANCE   
 
1A. % of gross internal floor space in condition categories A-D  
 

 Operational Non- operational Total* 
 31.3.09 31.3.
[...]
e finance 
and performance of the District 
Council’s Leisure Centres. As part of 
this, attention was drawn to the level of 
investment made at each of the 
Centres, the impact that this has made 
on net outturn and the number of 
admissions for each Centre. Members 
have also been acquainted with the 
level of management and 
administration costs which remained 
outside of the control of the General 
Manager, One Leisure and noted 
details of issues that were currently 
being investigated with a view to 
achieving savings for the Council which 
included staffing levels and pay. 
 
As part of their deliberations, the 
Panels have discussed the level of 
central support charges, staffing, and a 
variety of socio-economic factors. 
 
The Social Well-Being Panel has 
discussed a number of matters 
including the feasibility of putting the 
Leisure Centres into a Trust, the likely 
decrease in income from local schools 
in the future, the practices employed by 
private sector operators of similar 
facilities, the level of expenditure on 
employees, the possibility of reducing 
Centre opening hours and the value of 
the business and its assets.   
 
Following a lengthy discussion and in 
recognition of their wish to give further 
consideration to the figures, the 
Economic Well-Being Panel has agreed 
to establish a joint working party to 
review the figures further. Councillors J 
D Ablewhite, S Greenall, N J Guyatt 
and Mr R Hall have subsequently been 
appointed to serve on the Working 
Party and the Social Well-Being Panel 
will nominate Members at its February 
meeting. 

 
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS 
 
At its January meeting, the 
Development Management Panel 
determined seven applications of which 
six were approved and one refused.  
The Head of Planning Services was 
authorised to determine an application 
for a new dwelling in Hemingford 
Abbots following the receipt of late 
amendments to the original plans.  
 
In terms of those applications of wider 
interest 
[...]
 cost of providing the 
service and for this reason the cost of 
both the initial issue and the renewal of 
a sex establishment licence has risen to 
£2.5k.  In view of the current level of 
fees, the cost of a street trading licence 
has been increased by 2.5%. 
 

Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Bill 
 
The Panel has been advised of the 
proposed changes to the Bill which are 
considered to be both timely and 
relevant.  The changes include 
provision for the licensing authority to 
take appropriate steps in order to 
promote the licensing objectives and 
the ability to suspend a licence for non 
payment of the annual fee. 
 
 
Conditions for Sexual Entertainment 
Venues 
 
The Panel has approved new and 
amended standard conditions 
applicable to the licensing of sex shops, 
sex cinemas and sexual entertainment 
venues. The conditions cover the 
operation of sex shops and sex 
cinemas and live performances at 
sexual entertainment venues. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

108


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT  ACT  2000 - FORWARD PLAN
	4 BUDGET 2011/12 AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2012 TO 2016
	5 2011/12 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY
	7 ASSET  MANAGEMENT  PLAN
	8 WORK PLAN STUDIES REPORT
	9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - PROGRESS
	10 SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in the Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Thursday, 10 
February 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J T Bell, S Greenall, N J Guyatt, 

Roberts, M F Shellens and G S E Thorpe. 
 
Mrs H Roberts. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs J A Dew and D M Tysoe and Mr R Hall. 

   
78. MINUTES   

 
 Subject to the insertion of the words “and a suggestion was made that 

variable speed restriction measures should be introduced as an 
interim measure on the A14” at the conclusion of paragraph 2 in 
Minute No. 74, the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 13th 
January 2011 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

79. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor N J Guyatt declared an interest in Minute No. 82 as a 
member of Cambridgeshire County Council and a Trustee of a 
Corporate Pension Fund. 
 

80. LOCAL GOVERNMENT  ACT  2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st 
February to 31st May 2011. 
 

81. CUSTOMER SERVICES   
 

 (Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Finance and 
Customer Services was in attendance for this item). 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 72 and with the assistance of a report by the 
Head of Customer Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Panel considered the outcome of further 
investigations into the options that are available for the delivery of the 
Council’s services through Customer Service Centres. 
 
Analysis of service demand had indicated that it would not be 
possible to reduce employee levels at Huntingdon Customer Service 
Centre. However, it was reported that by transferring resources from 
St Neots during lower periods of demand, it would be possible to 



maintain a presence in Ramsey and Yaxley on two days per week. 
Members were of the view that this proposal should be adopted. 
Accordingly, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that it be recommended that Option B as outlined in 
the report now submitted be adopted; and 

 
b) that the Head of Customer Services be requested to 

submit a further report after a period of 12 months 
reviewing the impact of the changes to Customer 
Services. 

 
82. BUDGET 2011/12 AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2012 TO 2016   

 
 (Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Finance and 

Customer Services was in attendance for this item). 
 
(Councillors W D Clough, S J Criswell, P J Downes, C R Hyams, P G 
Mitchell and P D Reeve also were in attendance for this item). 
 
In advance of their detailed discussions on the Budget, to assist them 
with their deliberations, the Chairman invited Mr D Morgan, Treasurer 
of Hunts Forum of Voluntary Organisations to address the Panel. As 
part of his presentation, Mr Morgan outlined the value of the activities 
of voluntary organisations in terms of the income they generated for 
the District in the context of the funding the Council provided for them 
through commissioning agreements. He also referred to the likely 
impact of proposed reductions in the funding in future years. The 
Panel discussed spending by voluntary organisations and the 
measures they were taking to reduce their own costs and their 
staffing costs. Councillor S Greenall also commented on the valuable 
role performed by the voluntary sector in the local community and 
emphasised the need to find ways to mitigate the proposed reduction 
in grant funding. 
 
With the aid of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed the 
Financial Strategy, Medium Term Plan (MTP) 2012 – 2016 and the 
Budget and level of Council Tax for 2011/12 in advance of their 
consideration by the Cabinet and final determination by the Council. 
Copies of comments made by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Social Well-Being) on the CCTV service were also tabled for the 
Panel’s consideration. 
 
By way of introduction to the report, the Panel were acquainted with 
the changes that had been made to the Budget and MTP since they 
endorsed the draft Strategy at a previous meeting. Members were 
advised that the updated Plan identified savings of £6.6m in the 
period to 2015/16 and, although the draft Budget 2011/12 did not 
specify a need for further savings to be made, the MTP contained a 
requirement to find additional savings amounting to £2m. The Budget 
took into account lower than expected Government grant which, it 
was anticipated, would be offset by the New Homes Grant. Attention 
was drawn to the risks and sensitivity associated with the Financial 
Plan in the longer term, issues relating to employer’s pension 



contributions and proposed savings which were still being discussed. 
Members were reminded that if they wished to propose changes to 
the draft Budget, they should identify alternative options for the 
delivery of savings. They then discussed the costs of deferred 
savings and the assumptions which had been made for future Council 
Tax levels. 
 
Members queried the current situation with regard to the items on 
which they had commented when previously considering the draft 
Budget. In response, it was reported that the operating costs for 
CCTV had been reduced and now amounted to £300k per annum for 
a basic service. Discussions with users would take place in the 
coming year on how the service would be funded in future years and 
a report on future options would be submitted to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) later in the year. With regard to 
grants to the District’s voluntary organisations, Members were 
advised that the Council could not continue to fund these 
organisations to the extent that it had previously and alternative 
arrangements would be needed. Councillor Rogers explained that he 
had asked Officers to consider other funding options including 
involving other partners and emphasised that the proposed reductions 
would not come into place until two years’ time. Members also noted 
the intention of the Social Well-Being Panel to investigate alternative 
ways of sustaining their functions once their existing commissioning 
arrangements had expired. Members were content with the revised 
proposals for Customer Services which had been outlined earlier in 
the meeting. 
 
With regard to the risks associated with various elements in the 
Financial Plan and in response to a question by Councillor M F 
Shellens, Members noted that for the purpose of incorporating the 
impact in the MTP of the New Homes Grant, a cautious approach has 
been taken to predicting the number of houses that would be 
constructed in the District in the next four years. It was expected that 
the Government would make an announcement on the precise terms 
of the Grant in advance of the Council meeting on 23rd February 
2011. A similarly prudent approach had been taken to providing for 
the Council’s future pension liability. In response to a question on the 
willingness of Town and Parish Councils to assist the District Council 
in delivering its budget savings, the Panel noted that discussions had 
been undertaken with a number of these Councils and letters would 
be sent to them setting out the District Council’s intention once the 
Budget had been approved.  
 
In response to comments made about the potential for an increase in 
illegal off-street parking as a result of the proposed increase in car 
parking charges, Members were advised that work would need to be 
undertaken with the County Council and Cambridgeshire 
Constabulary to minimise such an effect. 
 
Councillor P J Downes asked a question on the actions that had been 
taken on the proposals that had previously been made by the Liberal 
Democrat Group for financial savings in the current and previous 
year’s budget setting process. In response, the Executive Councillor 
for Finance and Customer Services reported on the progress which 
had been made in entering into agreements with other local 
authorities to share services, to sub-let Council premises, in unifying 



the collection of Council tax and transferring the Leisure Centres into 
a Trust. He also reported that Councillor Churchill was currently 
reviewing the Council’s political structure.  Members were further 
advised of the assumptions that had been made about Members’ 
allowances and future levels of Council Tax. On the proposals to 
reduce its funding for voluntary organisations, Councillor Downes 
commented that such organisations required a certain degree of 
stability and were not in a position to respond quickly to changes in 
funding arrangements.  
 
Discussion then ensued on the process by which expenditure was 
monitored. The Head of Financial Services reported that monthly 
monitoring reports were provided to all Heads of Service and 
quarterly reports submitted to Management Team and the Cabinet. 
He explained that he was confident that any significant variations 
would be brought to his attention. 
 
On the subject of the District Council’s Leisure Centres and having 
regard to the need to identify savings to mitigate reductions in grants 
to voluntary organisations, a suggestion was made that an increase in 
income might be made by charging non-residents of the District a 
higher rate to use the Council’s Leisure centres. It was agreed that 
this should be referred to the One Leisure Working Group for further 
consideration. Councillor M F Shellens indicated that he would be 
prepared to join in any discussions on this subject. Following a 
comment by a Member the Director of Commerce and Technology 
explained that he was examining the potential impact on the Leisure 
Centres’ income of changes in the County Council budget for infant 
swimming. He also reported that there was some uncertainty over 
Secondary School funding in future years. 
 
At the conclusion of their deliberations Members commended the fact 
that in the order of £650k additional savings had been identified since 
December 2010. Having been assured by the Executive Councillor 
that the MTP could be revised as work on it proceeded, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be informed of the Panel’s support for 
 

a) the proposed Budget, MTP and Financial Plan as 
submitted; and 

b) no increase in Council Tax for 2011/12. 
 
(Councillors S Greenall, M F Shellens and G S E Thorpe abstained 
from voting on this item). 
 

83. 2011/12 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   
 

 (Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Finance and 
Customer Services was in attendance for this item). 
 
In accordance with their responsibility for scrutinising Treasury 
Management and with the assistance of a report by the Head of 
Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Panel reviewed the Treasury Management Strategy for 2011/12 
and the Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators for the same 



period. 
 
Members noted that they would be provided with further training on 
this subject in the next Municipal Year. Having received clarification of 
the Council’s use of capital reserves, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the Treasury 
Management Strategy 2011/12 and the Treasury Management 
and Prudential Indicators for 2011/12 for submission to the 
Council. 

 
84. ASSET  MANAGEMENT  PLAN   

 
 The Panel considered the Annual Report by the Head of Law, 

Property and Governance (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) summarising the performance of the Council’s assets against a 
range of criteria and drawing attention to a range of related asset 
management issues. Having noted that there had been continued 
improvement in performance over the previous year, which 
demonstrated that the Council’s assets were provided and maintained 
in a fit and proper manner for the effective delivery of services, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the Annual 
Report on the Asset Management Plan. 

 
85. WORK PLAN STUDIES REPORT   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies being undertaken by the Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. Members were advised that the study 
on the use of consultants was drawing to a close and the final report 
would be submitted to a future meeting.  
 
Councillor M F Shellens outlined his concerns with regard to the 
proposed construction of a multi-storey car park in Huntingdon town 
centre and requested sight of the business case which had been 
prepared to justify the Council’s investment in it. Having been advised 
that relevant information had previously been presented to the 
Economic Well-Being Panel and to the Cabinet, Councillor Shellens 
agreed to review this information before making a suggestion on 
whether further consideration of this matter was required. 
 

86. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing progress of matters that had previously been 
discussed by the Panel. Members noted the steps that were being 
taken in conjunction with other relevant authorities to lobby the 
Government on the need to up-grade the A14. 
 



With regard to the report that had previously been requested on the 
effectiveness of District-Wide, in view of the Council’s budget 
proposals reported earlier in the meeting, it was agreed that this 
matter could be deleted from the Panel’s workplan. 
 

87. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


